
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 08.07.15 

 

CABINET  

16 July 2015 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Fleming  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Lowe 

Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Searles 

 

 
 

 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 4 June 2015, as a correct record 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)   

 
 

 
4. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, 

Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet Advisory 

Committees  

 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 

 

 

 a) Anti-Fraud Team Report (Audit Committee 23 

June 2015) 

 

(Pages 7 – 20) Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

 

5. Otford Palace Tower  (Pages 19 - 62) Jim Carrington-West 

Tel: 01732 227286 

 
� 

 

  

6. Property Investment Strategy  (Pages 63 - 72) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

 
� 
 
 
 

 

  



 

 

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 

 

7. Property Disposal Update  (Pages 73 - 84) Mark Bradbury 

Tel: 01732 227099 

 (If Members wish to discuss any information 

contained within Appendices A or C a resolution must 

be passed to exclude the public and press from the 

meeting) 

� 

 

  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

Consideration of Exempt Information 

 

Recommendation: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting when considering Appendices A and C of agenda 

item 6 above, on the grounds that likely disclosure of exempt information is involved as 

defined by Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business 

affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)). 

 

Property Disposals Update - Appendices A & C   (Pages 85 – 88) 

 

 

 

 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

 

    

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

3 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Lowe and Searles 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Piper 

 

 Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Mrs. Hunter, Maskell, Parkin, Pett, Purves, Scholey, 

Miss. Stack, Horwood and Raikes were also present. 

 

 

 

5. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5 March 2015 and 

19 May 2015, be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

6. Minutes of Advisory Committees  

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the last meetings of the Cabinet Advisory 

Committees from the 2014/15 municipal year be approved and signed as a 

correct record. 

 

7. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

8. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
The Deputy Portfolio Holder for Planning asked the Leader for an update of the two 

articles that had appeared in The Chronicle, one relating to parking fines and the other 

relating to the proposed car park. 

 

The Leader reported that the article on parking fines referred to on-street parking and 

the majority of roads in the article were residential.  The Leader clarified that whilst the 

number of tickets issued had increased by 40% income had not increased by 40%. 

 

In r
[...]
commendation (d), the Chief Executive explained that the Council’s 

external auditors had recommended that an earmarked Health and Safety reserve be 

established following a prosecution against the Council that had been brought by the 

Health and Safety Executive. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

 

Resolved: That 

 

(a) the Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling £204,090 as set out in 

paragraph 14 of the report be approved, subject to any amendments 

suggested by the Finance Advisory Committee; 

 

(b) the Capital carry forward request totalling £140,000 as set out in paragraph 

15 of the report be approved, subject to any amendments suggested by the 

Finance Advisory Committee;  

 

(c) A sum of £50,000 be transferred to the Housing Surveys earmarked reserve 

to enable a Stock Condition survey to be completed in 2015/16; 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 4 June 2015 

5 

 

(d) a Health and Safety Earmarked Reserve be established, and a sum of 

£100,000 be transferred to that reserve as at the end of March 2015; and 

 

(e) A sum of £60,000 be set aside to provide for payment in respect of 

restitutionary claims and costs in respect of personal search fees. 

 

 

10. Community Safety Action Plan  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development introduced a report 

seeking approval for the 2015-2016 Community Safety Strategy and Action Plan.  The 

Plan responded to the community safety priorities identified in the recent Strategic 

Assessment. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health, who had previously had responsibility for 

Community Safety reported on the positive work undertaken by the Community Safety 

Partnership. 

 

In response to a question, the Community Safety Manager explained that the Community 

Safety Partnership included Kent Police, Kent Fire & Rescue Service, Kent Probation, 

Heal
[...]
owers conferred to the 

Council under the Anti Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014.  Through the 

community trigger and community remedy victims and communities were empowered 

and given them a greater say in how agencies respond to complaints of anti-social 

behaviour.  It was also possible for victims to pursue out-of-court sanctions for offenders. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 4 June 2015 

6 

 

Members also discussed the issue of fly-tipping.  It was agreed that more enforcement 

work had to be undertaken and that there should be incentives to encourage people to 

provide evidence that could lead to successful prosecutions for fly-tipping.  Members 

considered that it had to be made easier for residents and businesses to legitimately 

dump waste and it was suggested that further work be undertaken with Kent County 

Council to improve the services at Dunbrik. 

 

The Leader requested that Cabinet be provided with updates throughout the year on the 

progress of the Community Safety Action Plan.  It was also suggested that the Council’s 

Scrutiny Committee could also look at partner’s delivery half way through the year. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

 

Resolved: That  

 

(a) the Community Safety Strategy and Action Plan for 2015-16 be approved; and 

 

(b) A mid-year progress report be provided to Cabinet in October 2015. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.50 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

 

Item 4 (a) – Anti-Fraud Team Report 2014/15 

 

The attached report was considered by the Audit Committee, relevant minute 

extract below: 

 

Audit Committee – 23 June 2015 (Minute 7) 

 

The Anti-Fraud Manager presented a report setting out the activities of the Anti-

Fraud Team during 2014/15 and details of a proposed re-structure of the Team 

in February 2016. Members also reviewed the Anti-Fraud, Sanctions and 

Prosecution Policy, which had been updated to take account of a change in, and 

align with, the Department for Work & Pensions’ Sanctions Policy. 

 

Responding to Members’ questions, the Anti-Fraud Manager confirmed that the 

Team’s current role was predominantly as a Housing Benefit anti-fraud team and 

the past year had seen the highest levels of detected fraud since the shared 

service had begun, particularly due to a new real-time HMRC data matching 

service. From February 2016 and the creation of the Single Fraud Investigation 

Service (S-FIS) the Team would no longer have responsibility for dealing with 

Housing Benefit fraud. The Team was seeking to broaden into a Corporate Fraud 

Team and pick up those areas not covered by the S-FIS. The Anti-Fraud Manager 

drew Members’ attention to the Cost Benefit Analysis 2014/15 which showed a 

net financial benefit to the council and anticipated that the new team would also 

benefit the council. The Team would reduce by 1.0 FTE following the restructure. 

 

The Chairman expressed an interest in the Committee considering an update on 

the Team in February 2016 following the introduction of S-FIS. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That 

 

a) the report and the work of the Anti-Fraud Team carried out in 2014/15 

and the proposed re-structure of fraud investigation resources in 

February 2016 be noted; and  

 

b) it be recommended to Cabinet to approve the Anti-Fraud, Sanctions 

and Prosecution Policy. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ANTI-FRAUD TEAM REPORT 2014/15 

Cabinet – 16 July 2015 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Audit Committee – 23 June 2015 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Delivery of the Corporate Plan 

Portfolio 
[...]
ons of fraud 

(subject to obtaining prior advice from the relevant legal services section), 

together with specific details of the offence(s) in question. In reaching a 

decision as to whether to publish such information, the Council will consider 

the following factors: 

 

• The specific details of the offence committed. 

• The public interest in disclosing personal information e.g. the deterrent 

effect of the publication. 

• Whether the publication would be proportionate. 

• The personal circumstances of the offender. 

• Whether any other persons may be affected by the publication e.g. family 

members. 

 

11.5 This list is not exhaustive and other factors may be relevant in the 

circumstances of an individual case. 

 

11.6 When it is considered appropriate to publish details relating to a conviction, 

the reasons for such publication will be recorded by the Anti-Fraud Team. 

 

11.7 Any press release on the Council’s website will normally be removed after a 

period of 1 month. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4a



 

OTFORD PALACE TOWER  

Cabinet – 16 July 2015 

  

Report of  Chief Officer Corporate Support 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Council – 21 July 2015 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report outlines the immediate requirement to maintain the 

structural stability of the Otford Palace Tower and requests that the works are authorised 

with the appropriate budget totalling £130,699 to be allocated from the General Fund 

Reserve. 

As a separate piece of work, options regarding the future use of the building, including 

funding available to support any proposal, are being looked at and will be reported back 

to Members at a future date. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles 

Contact Officer(s) Facilities Manager - Emma Vincent Ext. 7304 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

To recommend to Council the allocation of £130,699 from the General Fund Reserve for 

the completion of essential stabilisation works at the Otford Palace Tower. 

Recommendation to Council:  

That Council approve the allocation of £130,699 from the General Fund Reserve for the 

completion of essential stabilisation works at the Otford Palace Tower. 

Reason for recommendation: Under the Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Areas 

Act 1979 Sevenoaks District Council have a responsibility to ensure any scheduled 

monuments in its ownership are structurally maintained. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Otford Palace Tower is located by the Otford Pond and St Bartholomew’s 

Church in Otford.  A plan of the site and the surrounding area is included at 

appendix a.  It consists of the remains of a tower, a gatehouse and other ruins at a 

site on Bubblestone Road.  The actual date of its build is not confirmed but it has 

been suggested that it could date back to the Saxon era, however it was rebuilt in 

1515 and intended for the use of the Archbishops of Canterbury.  King Henry VIII 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

seized it for himself in 1537 and used it to house his servants whilst he used 

Knole House as accommodation when he visited Sevenoaks. 

2 The District Council has been in possession of the Otford Palace Tower since 5 

June 1935 (then the Sevenoaks Rural District Council).  The tower has been listed 

as a scheduled monument since 5 December 1928. 

3 This monument is scheduled under the Ancient Monuments and Archaeological 

Areas Act 1979 as it appears to the Secretary of State to be of national 

importance. 

4 Only some 150 bishops' palaces have been identified and documentary sources 

confirm that they were widely dispersed throughout England. All positively 

identified examples are considered to be nationally important.  

5 The structure had been maintained since acquisition including removal of 

vegetation and structural repairs to the gatehouse.  The flat roof was installed on 

the tower in the late 1970s.  More recently, guttering works commenced in 2003 

at 
[...]
ed in this report are therefore a minimum requirement 

and pre-requisite to any future use. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

7 The tender process indicated Pierra Restoration Ltd as the preferred applicant at 

£116,667 to complete the works.  A further £14,032 is required for allocation of 

bat liaison, architects, Principal Designer and Archaeologist.  A total sum of 

£130,699 is therefore requested for the stabilisation works at the Otford Palace 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

Tower.  These works are those referenced in sections 6.1 and 6.3 of the report at 

Appendix B and exclude the items in sections 6.2 and 6.4. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

8 Under the Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Areas Act 1979, Sevenoaks 

District Council has a responsibility to continue maintaining any scheduled 

monuments in their possession.   

Equality Assessment   

9 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

10 The community have shown a high level of interest in the Otford Palace Tower for 

a number of years.  It is seen as a tourist attraction that potentially brings trade to 

the area.  It is also of historic interest due to it being used by Henry VIII, therefore 

linking Otford to Knole House and Hever Castle.  Members of the Otford Historical 

Society along with local Ward members of the District Council have been liaising 

with the Council throughout this process. 

Conclusions 

11 For the works to be completed a sum of £130,699 is required.  This will stabilise 

the fabric of the Otford Palace Tower.  Future use of the building and any 

subsequent works required will be looked at separately with Members and in 

conjunction with the community. 

  

Background Papers: None 

Jim Carrington-West 

Chief Officer for Corporate Support 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



7

Castle Cottages

[...]
.43, 3.44, 3.47, 3.SO, 
:1.:>t, 3.53, 3.55, 3.56, .Hit). 
lntP.rior s<~cond lift repairs (3.66, :1.6fl, :l.71, ::1.72, 3.74, 3.78, :UJU, :Ull). 
Interior third scaffold lift repairs {3.9.'i, :l.99, 3.101, 3. I 071. 
G<lrdcrobe interior (3.127, J:t21l, 3.-t29). 
Spiral stairc:isP. infl~rior (:!.140). 
exterior ~;round floo,· repair (4.2, 4.4, 4 . .5, ll·.ll, 4.9, 4.-t 0, 4.11' 4.12, 4.13, 
4. H, 4.:B, 437). 
F.xl(~rior fi,·sL floor scaffold lift {!1.24, 4.26, 4.27, 4.26, 4.29, 4.30, tU1, 4.:l2, 
4.35, 4.37, 4.39). 
Exterior seconrl scnffold lift (4.43, 450, 4.51, 4.52, 4.S:l, 4.~4, 4.55, 4 .. %, 
4.57, 4.51\, 4.60, 4.62, 4.64). 
F.xterior third scaffold lifl (4.72, 4.7.1, 4.74, 4.76, 4.77, 4.80, 4.81, 4.1\.1). 
i:xtr~rior top sc.1ffold lift 111.110). 

6.3 GntP.hous<: lrnmcdiate Conserv<~tion nnd K<~p<>ir Needs 

6.3.1 Roof rc·~pairs (~.3, 5.4) 
6.3.2 Masonry repairs (:>.7, :i.10, 5. n, S.1 ~. :..19) 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



r 

6.4 Cat chouse l ong Term Conservatron .-tnd RP.pnir Nc~:ds 

6.4. 1 Rainwatr·~ goorJ~ (5.41 
6.4.? M<~sonry repairs (~. 0, 5 .1 0, ~.1 (,) 

SIGNED: 

35 
Page 62

Agenda Item 5

csinclair
Typewritten Text
Appendix B

csinclair
Typewritten Text

csinclair
Highlight



 

PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

Cabinet – 16 July 2015 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Council – 21 July 2015 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: 

The Property Investment Strategy was approved by Council on 22 July 2014 to support 

the aim of the council becoming more financially self-sufficient as Government Support 

continues to reduce. 

The initial acquisitions have been successful in taking the council some way towards this 

aim.  This report requests additional funding to enable further acquisitions to help ensure 

that the council remains in a financially sustainable position going forwards. 

Portfolio Holders Cllr. Fleming, Cllr Searles 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Mark Bradbury Ext.
[...]
ttee – 9 June 2015 (Minute 10) 

 

The Head of Economic Development & Property presented a report which updated 

Members on the disposal of surplus property assets and sought approval to 

revised disposal strategies in respect of two properties and approval to dispose of 

a further property. 

 

It was moved by the Chairman and 

 

Resolved:  That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Appendix A 

to the report, on the ground that likely disclosure of exempt information was 

involved as defined by paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or 

business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 

information)) as identified in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972.  

 

Officers tabled further exempt information related to the proposed disposals. 

 

(Cllr. Maskell left the room for the consideration of Land at Croft Road, 

Westerham and for the vote on whole item). 

 

Members discussed the options detailed in the confidential appendix and it was 

 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

 

a) delegated authority be given to the Portfolio Holder for Policy & 

Performance in consultation with the Head of Economic Development 

and Property to approve the terms of a disposal of land at Croft Road, 

Westerham following the bidding process; 

 

b) delegated authority be given to the Portfolio Holder for Policy & 

Performance in consultation with the Head of Economic Development 

and Property to approve the terms of a disposal of land at Knole Way, 

Sevenoaks following the bidding process; 

 

c) subject to the preference of the Policy & Performance Advisory 

Committee for option 3 in Appendix A to the report, Cabinet consider 

the options for the disposal of Woodland at Hever Avenue, West 

Kingsdown set out in the exempt Appendix A; 

 

d) subject to the preference of the Policy & Performance Advisory 

Committee for option 3 in Appendix A to the report, Cabinet consider 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



the options for disposal of land at Timberden Farm, Shoreham set 

out in the exempt Appendix A; 

 

e) an initial budget of £20,000 from Capital Reserves be approved to 

appoint architects to prepared development options for the Bevan 

Place Car Park/Swanley Working Men’s Club/16 High Street site; and 

 

f) a budget of £61,000 from Capital Reserves be approved to enhance 

the value of sites at: Timberden Farm, Shoreham; Hever Avenue, 

West Kingsdown; and Knole Way, Sevenoaks prior to disposal 

 

 

 
Note:  The additional papers tabled at the meeting are attached. 

Page 74

Agenda Item 7



 

PROPERTY DISPOSALS UPDATE 

Cabinet – 16 July 2015  

 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities & Business  

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Policy & Performance Advisory Committee – 9 June 2015 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary:  

This report updates Members on the disposal of surplus property assets and seeks 

approval to revised disposal strategies in respect of two properties and approval to 

dispose of further property 

This report supports the Key Aim of Asset Management Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Mark Bradbury Ext. 7099 

Recommendation to the Policy & Performance Advisory Committee   

That: 

(a) the Committee consider the options for the disposal of Woodland at Hever Avenue, 

West Kingsdown set out in the exempt Appendix A and recommend the preferred 

option to Cabinet; 

(b) the Committee consider the options for disposal of land at Timberden Farm, 

Shoreham set out in the exempt Appendix A and recommend the preferred option 

to Cabinet; and 

(c) recommendations (a), (b), (e) and (f) of the recommendation to Cabinet be 

endorsed. 

Recommendation to Cabinet 

That: 

(a) delegated authority be given to the Portfolio Holder for Policy & Performance in 

consultation with the Head of Economic Development and Property to approve the 

terms of a disposal of land at Croft Road, Westerham following the bidding 

process; 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



 

(b) delegated authority be given to the Portfolio Holder for Policy & Performance in 

consultation with the Head of Economic Development and Property to approve the 

terms of a disposal of land at Knole Way, Sevenoaks following the bidding 

process; 

(c) subject to the views of the Policy & Performance Advisory Committee, Cabinet 

consider the options for the disposal of Woodland at Hever Avenue, West 

Kingsdown set out in the exempt Appendix A; 

(d) subject to the views of the Policy & Performance Advisory Committee, Cabinet 

consider the options for disposal of land at Timberden Farm, Shoreham set out in 

the exempt Appendix A; 

(e) an initial budget of £20,000 from Capital Reserves be approved to appoint 

architects to prepare development options for the Bevan Place Car Park/Swanley 

Working Men’s Club/16 High Street site; and 

(f) a budget of £61,000 from Capital Reserves be approved to enhance the value of 

sites at: Timberden Farm, Shoreham; Hever Avenue, West Kingsdown; and Knole 

Way, Sevenoaks prior to disposal 

Reason for recommendation: Disposal of surplus and underperforming assets will 

generate capital receipts that can be reinvested in higher performing assets in 

accordance with the Council’s approved Property Investment Strategy. 

Introduction and Background 

1 At its meeting on 25 March 2014 the Finance & Resources Advisory Committee 

recommended to cabinet that they approve the disposal of the following 

properties:- 

Timberden Farm, Shoreham 

27 -37 High Street, Swanley 

Land at Bevan Place, Swanley 

16 High Street, Swanley 

Land at Croft Road, Westerham 

Woodland at Hever Avenue, West Kingsdown 

Land at Viking Way, West Kingsdown 

Land at Deanery Road, Crockham Hill  

Land adjacent to 12 Knole Way, Sevenoaks 

Land adjacent to 56 Shenden Close, Sevenoaks  

 

Page 7
[...]
g consent 

granted for redevelopment to provide c. 385 square metres of commercial (retail 

or office) space at ground floor with 14 flats (12 x 1 bedroom, 2 x 2 bedroom) 

apartments on the first and second floors.  

21 Proposals for development or disposal of the site will be prepared alongside those 

for the Bevan Place Car Park and 16 High Street Swanley and brought before 

members for consideration shortly. 

Bevan Place Car Park and 16 High Street, Swanley 

22 Following the recent acquisition of the Swanley Working Men’s Club disposal of the 

adjoining Bevan Place car park and 16 High Street has been put on hold.  

23 Proposals for the development or disposal of the combined site will be brought 

before members for consideration shortly. 

The Committee is asked to recommend approval of an initial budget of £20,000 

to appoint architects to prepare development options for the Bevan Place Car 

Park/Swanley Working Mens Club/16 High Street site.  

Woodland at Hever Avenue, West Kingsdown 

24 This land had previously been identified for disposal to West Kingsdown Parish 

Council however at Cabinet on 10 April 2014 it was agreed that advice on the 

value of the site should be sought and if appropriate the property offered for sale 

by auction. 

25 Options for disposal of the site are set out in the exempt Appendix A. 

The committee is asked to consider the options and recommend the preferred 

option. 

Timberden Farm, Shoreham 

26 Timberden Farm was extensively marketed in 2014 in 4 lots or as a whole. No 

offers were received for the whole and no offers or combination of offers were 

received at a level which could be recommended. It was agreed that the property 

would be withdrawn from the market and remarketed this summer. 

27 In the meantime the previous tenant has vacated and a new short term (sheep) 

grazing license entered into to keep the grass short.  

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



 

28 Options for disposal of the site are now prese

Minutes of the meeting


 

7 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Lowe and Searles 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs.  Hogarth and Piper 

 

 Cllrs. Abraham, Edwards-Winser, Mrs. Hunter, Maskell, Parkin, Pett, Purves, 

Scholey, Miss. Stack and Thornton were also present. 

 

 

 

11. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 4 June 2015 be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

12. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

13. Questions from Members  

 
There were none. 

 

14. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 

Advisory Committees  

 
a) Anti-Fraud Team Report 2014/15 (Audit Committee – 23 June 2015, (Minute 7) 

 

Members reviewed the Anti-Fraud, Sanctions and Prosecution Policy, which had been 

updated to take account of, and align with, a change in the Department for Work & 

Pensions’ Sanctions Policy and recommended for approval by the Audit Committee. The 

Anti-Fraud Manager confirmed that the principal amendment was the level of 

overpayment which triggered legal action which was rising from £2,000 to £4,000. 

 

In response to a question, the Anti-Fraud Manager confirmed that as many of the Anti-

Fraud’s Team’s responsibilities were moving to the Single Fraud Investigation Service in 

February 2016, proposals for transition to a Corporate Fraud Team would be brought 

forward to January 2016. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the Anti-Fraud, Sanctions and Prosecution Policy, be approved. 



Cabinet - 16 July 2015 

8 

 

15. Otford Palace Tower  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report which outlined the immediate 

requirement to maintain the structural stability of the Otford Palace Tower and requested 

that Cabinet recommend to Council that the works be authorised with the appropriate 

budget totalling £130,699 allocated from the General Fund Reserve. These works would 

stabilise the fabric of the Otford Palace Tower, and future use of the building and any 

subsequent works required would be looked at separately with Members and in 

conjunction with the community. 

 

The Chief Officer Corporate Support further confirmed the Council had a responsibility to 

maintain any scheduled monuments it owned. The proposal covered those works 

considered urgent and essential stabilisation works as set out in paragraphs 6.1 and 6.3 

of the recommendation in the Appendix to the report. 

 

The Cabinet was addressed by a local Member in support of the recommendation to 

Council and by a representative of the Otford Society asking that Otford Tower be brought 

to good health for the community. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted the consideration given to impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council to approve allocation of  £130,699 

from the General Fund Reserve for the completion of essential stabilisation works 

at the Otford Palace Tower. 

 

16. Property Investment Strategy  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report which requested additional funding to 

enable further property acquisitions to help ensure that the Council remained in a 

financially sustainable position going forwards. The Property Investment Strategy had 

been approved by Council on 22 July 2014 to support the aim of becoming more 

financially self-sufficient as Government Support continued to reduce. Initial acquisitions 

had been successful in taking the Council some way towards this aim. The Treasury 

Management Strategy would be amended to allow a further £10 million to be invested in 

2015/16. The Chairman added that he considered financial self-sufficiency was 

essential. 

 

In response to a question the Chief Finance Officer advised that a business case would 

need to be presented for each investment and the appropriate funding options would be 

considered. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that  

 



Cabinet - 16 July 2015 

9 

 

a) a further £10m for the Property Investment Strategy be set aside from 

borrowing; and 

b) the Amendment to the Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16, be 

approved. 

 

17. Property Disposal Update  

 
Members considered a report which updated them on the disposal of surplus property 

assets and sought approval for revised disposal strategies in respect of two properties 

and approval to dispose of further property. 

 

Members noted and considered the relevant minute and recommendations received 

from the Policy & Performance Advisory Committee who had considered the same report. 

They noted the Committee’s agreement with recommendations (a), (b), (e) and (f) of the 

report and their preferences for option 3 in the confidential Appendix A to the report for 

the Woodland at Hever Avenue, West Kingsdown and option 3 in the same Appendix for 

Timberden Farm, Shoreham. 

 

The Chairman advised that consideration of disposal of land adjacent to Shacklands 

Cottages, Badgers Mount would be considered at a future point following consultation 

with the Parish Council and local residents. 

 

It was moved by the Chairman and 

 

Resolved: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Appendices A and C to 

the report, on the ground that likely disclosure of exempt information was involved 

as defined by paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs 

of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)) as 

identified in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  

 

Members discussed the proposals in the report for each site including the 

recommendations contained in the confidential appendices. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That 

 

a) delegated authority be given to the Portfolio Holder for Policy & Performance 

in consultation with the Head of Economic Development and Property to 

approve the terms of a disposal of land at Croft Road, Westerham following 

the bidding process; 

 

b) delegated authority be given to the Portfolio Holder for Policy & Performance 

in consultation with the Head of Economic Development and Property to 

approve the terms of a disposal of land at Knole Way, Sevenoaks following 

the bidding process; 

 



Cabinet - 16 July 2015 

10 

 

c) in line with the recommendation of the Policy & Performance Advisory 

Committee, Cabinet approve option 3 as set out in the exempt Appendix A for 

the disposal of Woodland at Hever Avenue, West Kingsdown; 

 

d) in line with the recommendation of the Policy & Performance Advisory 

Committee, Cabinet approve option 3 as set out in the exempt Appendix A for 

the disposal of land at Timberden Farm, Shoreham; 

 

e) an initial budget of £20,000 from Capital Reserves be approved to appoint 

architects to prepare development options for the Bevan Place Car 

Park/Swanley Working Men’s Club/16 High Street site; and 

 

f) a budget of £61,000 from Capital Reserves be approved to enhance the 

value of sites at: Timberden Farm, Shoreham; Hever Avenue, West Kingsdown; 

and Knole Way, Sevenoaks prior to disposal. 

 

18. Appointments to other organisations 2015/16 - Executive (Sevenoaks District 

Sports Council)  

 
Members considered the report which sought to confirm the Council’s executive 

appointments to outside organisations following an agreement from Cllr. Kelly to replace 

Cllr. Reay as one of the Council’s three representatives on the Sevenoaks District Sports 

Council. 

 

Resolved:  That Councillor Reay be replaced by Councillor Kelly as an appointed 

representative on Sevenoaks District Sports Council for the remainder of the 

municipal year 2015/16. 

 

19. Appointment to Advisory Committees  

 
The Chairman advised that, following discussions with Members, Memberships of 

Cabinet Advisory Committees no longer had to be amended. 

 

Following a request from Cllr. Firth, noting that the Chairman had agreed to an 

amendment in the title of the Portfolio for Legal & Democratic to the Portfolio for Legal & 

Democratic Services, Members were asked to consider an amendment in the title of the 

relevant Advisory Committee accordingly. 

 

Resolved:  That the Legal & Democratic Advisory Committee be renamed the Legal 

& Democratic Services Advisory Committee. 

 

 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This notice was published on 20 July 2015. The decisions contained in Minutes 14, 18 

and 19 take effect immediately. The decision contained in Minute 17 takes effect on 28 

July 2015. The decisions taken in Minutes 15 and 16 will be considered at Full Council 

on 21 July 2015. 

 

 



Cabinet - 16 July 2015 

11 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.48 PM 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 



Cabinet - 16 July 2015 

12 

 

 


